Health Services (Fees and Charges) Regulations (2003 Revision,

Supplement No. 6 published with Gazette No. 13 of 30th June, 2003.

HEALTH SERVICES (FEES) LAW (2002 Revision)

HEALTH SERVICES (FEES AND CHARGES) REGULATIONS

(2003 Revision)

The Health Services (Fees and Charges) Regulations, 2002 made the 4th December, 2001 (sic).

Consolidated with the-

Health Services (Fees and Charges) Regulations, 2002 made the 16th July, 2002.

Revised under the authority of the Law Revision Law (1999 Revision).

Consolidated and revised this 27th day of May, 2003.

(Price \$ 4.80)

Repair of lacerated liver	2210
Repair of ruptured uterus	1300
Repair of vaginal/urethral fistula	780
Retro pubic prostatectomy	780
Rotator cuff repair	1040
Salpingo oophrectomy	650
Septo-rhinoplasty	1300
Sigmoidcoletomy	1560
Small bowel resection	1300
Spinal decompression L/S and/or nerve root	1560
Spinal surgery laminectomy/discectomy	1300
Splenectomy	650
Tendon & blood vessel repair	650
Thoraco - abdominal oesophago gastrectomy	1950
Thoracotomy	1170
Thoracotomy - lobectomy	1300
Thoracotomy - pneumonectomy	1560
Thyroidectomy	1040
Total cystectomy and ilial conduit	2600
Transverse colon resection	1300
Tuboplasty	1040
Tympano - mastiodectomy	1040
Tympanoplasty	685
Ventral suspension of uterus	650
Vulvectomy	1040
Wiring of fractured mandible	650

Publication in consolidated and revised form authorised by the Governor in Council this 27th day of May, 2003.

Carmena Watler Clerk of Executive Council

Knee replacement - cemented Knee replacement - uncemented Laminectomy and discotomy Laminectomy inc. fusion (iliac crest bone graft)	3900 3250 2600 3900			
Laparoscopic cholecystectomy	1950		Ģ	\cap
Laparoscopic cholecystectomy with operative cholangiogram	2210	, , ,		,
Laparoscopic trans abdominal hiatus hernia repair	2600			
Laparotomy - bilateral oophorectomy	650			
Laparotomy - division of adhesions	520		ā	
Laparotomy - oversowing perforated duodenal ulcer	650			
Laparotomy - salpingostomy ectopic	650			
Laparotomy - salpingo - oophorectomy	780			
Laparotomy for ectopic salpingectomy	780	1)		1)
Laparotomy for perforated appendix - with bowel resection	780			
Laparotomy for perforated appendix - without bowel resection	650			
Laparotomy wedge resection of ovaries	520			
Laryngectomy	1300			
Lithotripsy	1950			
Lithotripsy - laser	2600			
Low anterior resection with endoscopic stapling	3250			
Mammary reduction	1300			
Mandibular resection	1950			
Mastectomy: & axillary dissection	1300			
Mastectomy: bilateral	1040			
Mastectomy: radical	780			
Mastectomy: unilateral	520			
Mastoidectomy	1040			
Myomectomy	780			
Myringoplasty with or without graft	910			
Neck dissection	1040			
Neers shoulder arthroplasty	2600			
Nephrectomy	1950	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		()
O.R.I.F. humerus	650	1	ř.	1
O.R.I.F. mandible	910			
O.R.I.F. tibia/fibula	650			
O.R.I.F. femur	1040			
Ovarian cystectomy	650		•	
Parotidectomy	910			
Patellectomy	780	· 1		·
Plastic surgery(unspecified), derma liposuction	2275			
Pyelolithotomy	1300			
Removal of intraocular lens	650			
Repair of abdominal aortic aneurysm	2600			

HEALTH SERVICES AND FEES REGULATIONS

(2003 Revision)

Arrangement of Regulations

- 1. Citation
- 2. Fees
- 3. Waiver of fees
- 4. Failed appointments

Application of outcome! Guetaus	£0.5
Application of external fixators Arthroscopy: with shaving	585 650
Bowel resection	780
Caesarean section – including midwife and paediatrician	650
Cholecystectomy - exploration of common bile duct	1040
Cholecystectomy - exploration of common blie duct Cholecystectomy - open	780
Cholecystectomy with operative cholangiogram	780 780
Closure of colostomy	650
Colostomy formation	520
Colporrhapy - anterior	585
Colporrhapy - anterior and posterior combined	845
Colporrhapy - posterior	585
Colposuspension	910
Corneal transplant	910
Craniotomy burr holes:	1040
Cystoscopy and removal of bladder calculae	650
Cystoscopy and removal of ureteric stones	910
Dental restoration: 1 hour or over (per hour)	470
Dermolipectomy: each hour thereafter	260
Dermolipectomy: first hour	650
Excision of coccyx	910
Exploration of neck	910
Exploratory laparotomy	910
Faciomaxillary surgery	1950
Femoral osteotomy	1300
Gastrectomy - partial	910
Gastrectomy - total	1300
Hemi - colectomy - right/left	1950
Herniorraphy - incisional	1040
Herniorraphy - umbilical	520
Hip - Moores hemi arthroplasty	1950
Hip compression - canulated screw	1300
Hip compression - dynamic screw and plate	1950
Hip total replacement - with cement	5200
Hip total replacement - without cement	3900
Hysterectomy abdominal	910
Hysterectomy abdominal and bilateral salpingo-oopherectomy	1170
Hysterectomy vaginal	780
Hysterectomy vaginal laparoscopic assisted video (L.A.V.H.)	2080
Insertion of implant in breast	780
Insertion of implant in breast after previous	
surgery	1040
Knee - hemi-arthroplasty	2600

Septoplasty	520
Sinoscopy	1040
Skin graft: each hour	390
Soft tissue release - contracture	585
Sub-mucous resection	455
Suturing / re-suturing of wound	455
Stripping and ligation of varicose veins -unilateral	390
Stripping and ligation of varicose veins -bilateral	650
Thrombectomy venous	520
Tonsillectomy & adenoidectomy	455
Trabeculectomy	685
Tracheostomy	585
Trans-urethral resection bladder tumour	980
Trans-urethral resection prostrate gland	1075
Tubal ligation - post partum	520
Varicocelectomy	390

PART 4 – INCLUSIVE FEES-MAJOR CASES

Notes:

- (1) The fee for a service specified in this Part covers:
 - (a) the surgeon's fees; and
 - (b) use of the operating theatre.
- (2) It does not cover:
 - (a) hospitalisation;
 - (b) biopsy charges:
 - (c) the cost of any drugs, medicines or any prosthesis or other implants; or
 - (d) anaesthesia charges which will be charged at the rate of \$260 plus \$130 for each half hour or part of a half hour after the first hour.
- (3) If a doctor's or surgeon's assistant is provided an additional fee of \$100 for each hour or part of an hour during which he is provided will be charged.

Abdominal perinial resection of rectum	1300
Amputation of arm	780
Amputation of leg above knee	780
Anterior cruciate reconstruction	1820
Arthroscopy with anterior cruciate reconstruction	1560

HEALTH SERVICES (FEES AND CHARGES) REGULATIONS

(2003 Revision)

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Health Services (Fees and Charges) Citation Regulations (2003 Revision).
- 2. (1) Except as otherwise provided by the Law or by these regulations, the Fees fees specified in the Schedule shall be payable by patients of health care facilities.
- (2) Where a patient is provided with a service specified in Part 2 or 3 of the Schedule he will be charged the inclusive fee specified in that Part, but will otherwise be charged the individual itemised fee or fees specified in Part 1 of the Schedule.
 - (3) Where a patient-
 - (a) is not authorised to carry on a gainful occupation in the Islands by a work permit issued under section 33 of the Immigration Law (2003 Revision);

2003 Revision

- (b) is not a member of one of the classes of persons specified in section 28(1) of the Immigration Law (2003 Revision);
- (c) is not a holder of Caymanian status under the Immigration Law (2003 Revision);
- (d) does not have a right of permanent residence under Part IV of the Immigration Law (2003 Revision); or
- (e) is the spouse or a child of a person specified in paragraphs (a), (b), (c) or (d),

the fees payable for his treatment, except the fees specified in the items in the Schedule that are marked by an asterisk, shall be one hundred and seventy per cent of the rates specified in the Schedule.

- 3. (1) The assessment required under section 8 shall be conducted by a Waiver of fees person with such professional qualifications as shall satisfy the Director of Health Services that the person is competent to assess the financial standing of patients.
- (2) The assessment shall be of the total disposable income and of the total value of the capital assets of the patient and the patient's spouse, and of the total value of any capital assets disposed of by the patient or the patient's spouse in the period of twelve months immediately preceding the treatment in respect of which fees are payable by the patient.

520

390

585

650

1170

455

780

325

780

- (3) If the assessment indicates that-
 - (a) the total disposable income of the patient and the patient's spouse; or
 - (b) the total value of the capital assets of the patient and the patient's spouse, including any capital assets disposed of by the patient or the patient's spouse in the period of twelve months immediately preceding the treatment in respect of which the patient owes fees,

is less than the levels prescribed from time to time by the Director of Health Services after having consulted the Director of Social Services, the Director of Health Services may exercise his power of waiver under section 8.

- (4) The person conducting the assessment shall have been shown, by or on behalf of the patient, the originals, or copies certified by an attorney-at-law or a justice of the peace to be true copies, of any documents in respect of which the patient is claiming a deduction from his disposable income under assessment together with the birth certificates of any children in respect of which an allowance is claimed, before any such deduction or allowance may be made.
- (5) If the assessment of the value of the capital assets of the patient or the patient's spouse, whether or not held jointly with any other person, reveals either real or personal property capable of being charged, and the effect of such charge would be the realisation of a sum of at least ten thousand dollars that would be available for the payment of the fees owed by the patient, the Director of Health Services shall not waive the patient's fees under section 8 until the patient or his spouse, together with any other joint owner of the property-
 - (a) has executed a charge in favour of the Government in a form to be approved by the Attorney-General; and
 - (b) in the case of real property, has caused the charge to be registered in favour of the chargee and filed in accordance with section 64(3) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision); or
 - (c) in the case of personal property, has delivered the charge to the chargee.
 - (6) In this regulation-

"disposable income" means total income, whether regular or irregular, and includes, but is not limited to, wages, salary, profits from trade or business, interest from loans made, rents from real or personal property and dividends from shares or other securities, after making deductions in respect of-

(a) payments due under a written and duly stamped agreement, contract or other document, whether or not under seal;

Excision of vaginal septum 585 Extraction of cataract 715 Extraction of cataract incl. I.O.L. (phaco) 1040 Fasciotomy 815 Fistulectomy 520 Fluoroscopy 260 Haemorrhoidectomy: 455 Herniorraphy - unilateral 390 Herniotomy (paediatric) 390 Hydrocelectomy 455 Incision and drainage and irrigation of the knee 520 Insertion of central venous catheter 455 Iridectomy 390 Laparoscopy - diagnostic 1300 Laparoscopic division of adhesions, adhesiolysis 1300 Laparoscopic tubal ligation 1300 Liposuction - hips/thighs 1105 Microductectomy of breast 520 Orchidectomy bilateral 845 Orchidectomy unilateral 650 Orchidopexy: bilateral 520 Orchidopexy: unilateral 455 Oesophageal dilation 520 O.R.I.F. metacarpal/tarsal/phalanges 520 O.R.I.F. radius/ulna 520 Plastic repair of tip of finger or toe 390 Percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy (P.E.G.) 390 Release of torsion testes 455 Removal of cyst of the epididymis 455 Removal of foreign body from foot or hand 455 Removal of foreign body from throat or oesophagus: each hour 520 Removal of hardware leg/arm 390

Cystoscopy and insertion of ureteric stents

Debridement of wounds: general per hour

Excision of keloid / refashioning scar each hour

(excluding cost of stents)

Elevation of zygoma

ERCP

Embolectomy of artery

Repair corneal laceration

Septorhinoplasty

Re-suturing (scar revision): each hour

1995 Revision

PART 3 – INCLUSIVE FEES-INTERMEDIATE CASES

Notes:

- (1) The fee for a service specified in this Part covers:
 - (a) the surgeon's fees; and
 - (b) use of the operating theatre.
- (2) It does not cover:
 - (a) hospitalisation;
 - (b) biopsy charges;
 - (c) the cost of any drugs, medicines or any prosthesis or other implant; or
 - (d) anaesthesia charges which will be charged at the rate of \$260 plus \$130 for each half hour or part of a half hour after the first hour.
- (3) If a doctor's or surgeon's assistant is provided an additional fee of \$130 for each hour or part of an hour during which he is provided will be charged.

4 MT	(50
A/V graft for dialysis	650
A/V fistula for dialysis	650
AV fistula - revision	780
A/V graft - revision	780
Amputation of finger or toe	455
Amputation of foot or hand	585
Amputation of leg below knee	780
Appendectomy	455
Application of external fixators	650
Application of hip spica cast	390
Arthroscopy - diagnostic	520
Arthroscopy - menisectomy	780
Blepharoplasty	910
Bunionectomy: bilateral	780
Caldwell luc	585
Change gastrostomy tube	390
Change of tracheotomy	390
Correction of ectropian	390
Correction of hypospadias	585
Cautery to turbinates	455
Cone biopsy	390
Cyst removal - epididymus	390

- (b) payments made under an order of any court, whether within or outside the Islands; or
- (c) allowances in accordance with a scale prescribed from time to time jointly by the Director of Health Services and the Director of Social Service in respect of-
 - (i) the maintenance of the patient's children; and
 - (ii) the patient's only or main dwelling.
- 4. (1) A patient who fails to keep an appointment for treatment or Failed appointments consultation at a health care facility without giving at least twenty-four hours' notice of his inability to attend at the time and place for which the appointment has been made, whether or not he is entitled under the Law to an exemption from, or a reduction in, the fees payable under the Law or these regulations, shall pay an administrative charge of thirty-five dollars.
- (2) The Chief Medical Officer may waive a fee payable under subregulation (1) if he is satisfied that the patient was unable to give the period of notice specified in that subregulation.

SCHEDULE

FEES

PART 1 – INDIVIDUAL ITEMISED FEES

	General Fees	CI\$
	Hospitalisation (including room, routine	
	medical and nursing services):	
	Semi-private or multi-bedded area	300
	Private room per day	425
*	Intensive care per day	1370
	High dependency per day	400
	Maternity delivery	750
	Maternity hospital care – per day	450
	Neonatal care – Normal per day	350
*	Neonatal care – Intensive care per day	1370
	Day treatment	150
	Sub acute per day	200
	Operating Theatre:	
	Major surgery	600
	Minor surgery	450
	Anaesthesia:	
	Major surgery	350
	Minor surgery	175
	Surgeon's fees:	
	Major surgery	600
	Minor surgery	450
	Consultation:	
	In-patient physician's fees	75
	Clinics: during scheduled hours	
	General practice physician clinic	55
	Psychologist clinic	35
	Dietary, initial assessment or full consultation	35
	Dietary, follow up clinic (short)	. 15
	Other paramedical clinic	25
	Referral: Appointment with specialist	. 80

Polypectomies (nasal/rectal)	585
Polypectomy cervical or uterine	585
Proctoscopy	390
Desophagoscopy	455
Release - carpal tunnel syndrome	455
Release - De'Quervain's - wrist	390
Release - trigger finger	325
Removal of foreign body	130
Re-suturing (scar revision): under 1 hour	325
Sclerotherapy - EUA	260
Sigmoidoscopy - rigid with biopsy	455
Sigmoidoscopy - flexible	455
Steinmann's pinning - femur/tibia - general	260
Steinmann's pinning - femur/tibia: - local	195
Steroids injection - joint - general	520
Steroids injection - joint - local	390
Squint repair	780
Supra-pubic cystotomy	390
onsillectomy	390
Jrethral dilatation	390
Jrethrotomy - internal	650
/asectomy - general	520
/asectomy - local	390

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Cautery of mole	195			Follow up short appointment with specialist or	20
Cautery of vulva	520			general practitioner	20
Cauterisation of warts: - other - general anaesthetic	325				
Cauterisation of warts: - other - local anaesthetic	130			Emergency Room (excluding drugs):	100
Dental extractions:	See Dental section	-		Level 1	100
Dental restoration: under 1 hour	260	:	, and the same of	Level 2	175
Dilatation and curettage	455			Level 3	350
Dupuytren's contracture - release	455	~~ <	3	Injection	15
Debridement irrigation of wounds (under 1 hour)	520		d	Dressing	15
Dermabrasion	325				
Epidural: pain therapy	195			Ambulance Services:	170
Examination under anaesthesia	260			Emergency	170
Excision of warts: - with general anaesthetic	325	or a second seco		Transfer	1250
Excision of warts: - with local anaesthetic	195	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/	Transport without special assistance per mile	7.5
Excision lipomas - general anaesthetic	390			Escorting patient to overseas institution	Full cost to be paid
Excision lipomas - local anaesthetic	195			Resuscitation fee (non ICU, theatre or A&E event)	
Excision of breast lump	520			Non-surgical - ward attendance/observation per ho	
Excision pterygium - with grafts	325			Paediatric nebulisation	40
Excision pterygium - otherwise	195	•		Special paediatric phlebotomy	50
Evacuation of retained products of conception	455			Paediatric nurse visit	20
Excision of ganglion	455			Paediatric administration of chemotherapy	35
Frenulectomy	250			ECG and interpretation	40
Gastroscopy	585			Foetal monitoring	45
Hysteroscopy	780			Private duty and special duty nursing	Full cost to be paid
I & D Ischio rectal/peri anal abscess	520			Renal dialysis	260
I & D abscess - arm	260			Administration of adult chemotherapy	per hour 25
I & D abscess - leg	260			Administration of blood transfusions	per unit 25
D abscess - tonsil	260			Blood per unit	Free of charge
Insertion of "K" wire	260				
Insertion of chest tube	260			Administrative Services	
Insertion of shirodkar suture of cervix	455				
Insertion of Grommets tube - ear	260	<u> </u>	\ \	Medical autopsy and report	1400
Irrigation of lachrymal ducts	260	()		Medical examination report	120
Larynogoscopy	520		î .	Police certificate	20
Manual removal of placenta	455			Replacement of registration card	15
Meotomy	650		*	Arrangement of overseas referral for non resident	450
Muscle biopsy - local	390		p.		
Muscle biopsy - general	520			Special Services	
Myringotomy with/without insertion of Grommet's to					
Needle biopsy of breast	455		*	Laboratory service Fees	calculated according
Needle biopsy of liver	455	.9	₹		to services provided
Needle biopsy of prostate	455		*	Radiology Fees	calculated according
Needle biopsy of testes	455				to services provided

* Pharmacy * Medical supplies including prostheses and implants Physiotherapy Procedures conducted at specialist Clinics * Pharmacy Fees calculated according to services provided according to services provided Fees calculated according to services provided to services provided

Dental Services

Diagnostic/General

Examinations:	
Oral examination (full examination)	40
Short oral examination	20
Specialist consultation/examination	65
•	0.0
Radiographs:	
Intraoral - single first film	25
Intraoral - each additional film	5
Intraoral - occlusal, single, first film	25
Bite wing - two films	30
Panoramic - maxillary and mandibular, single film	50
Cephalometric radiograph	50
Preventative	
Prophylaxis (Adults)	40
Prophylaxis (Children)	20
Fissure sealant (per tooth)	25
Application of desensitising medicaments	35
Application of fluoride	35
Restorative	
Amalgam Restorations (Deciduous teeth):	
Amalgam - one surface	25
Amalgam - two surfaces	30
Amalgam - three surfaces	35
Amalgam - Four or more surfaces	40
Amalgam Restorations (Permanent teeth)	
Amalgam - one surface	50
Amalgam - two surfaces	
William - two surfaces	80

10

PART 2 – INCLUSIVE FEES – MINOR SURGICAL CASES

Notes:

45

- (1) The fee for a service specified in this Part covers:
 - (a) the surgeon's fees; and
 - (b) the health care facility fees for up to 6 hours after the operation.

(2) It does not cover:

- (a) biopsy charges unless otherwise stated;
- (b) the cost of any drugs, medicines or any prosthesis or other implant; or
- (c) the health care facility costs after 6 hours after the operation which will be charged for at the rate of \$50 an hour.

Adenoidectomy	325
Anal dilatation	260
Application of plaster of paris – hand, arm or leg	130
Bartolin's cyst: I & D	260
Bartolin's cyst: I & D with excision of cyst	325
Bartolin's abscess - marsupialisation	455
Bronchoscopy - rigid	520
Bronchoscopy - flexible	520
Bladder irrigation	325
Bladder fulgaration of tumours	910
Bilateral antral sinus lavage	390
Bunionectomy: unilateral	455
Chalazion excision (meibomian cyst)	325
Circumcision: child	200
Circumcision: adult	400
Closed reduction of fractured wrist, arm or	
nkle with plaster of paris	325
Closed reduction of mandible	585
Colonoscopy	520
Cystoscopy - local	195
Cystoscopy - general	455
Closed reduction manipulation of hip	455
Closed reduction manipulation of shoulder	455
Cautery of anal warts	325
Cautery of cervix	520

15

Ophthalmology

•		
Consultation:		
Orthoptist	40	
Consultation - specialist	50	
1st Follow up - Short Visit	0	
•		
Laser:		<u>.</u>
Focal argon	260	
PRP argon	325	
YAG capsulotomy	325	
YAG iridotomy	650	1
Chalazion	195	
Entropion	195	
Excision/biopsy of lid lesion	195	
Pterygium	325	
Retropunctal cautery	130	
Eye procedure - Other	130	
Fluorescein angiography	80	
Hess screen	25	
Visual fields	65	
Fluorescein angiography, facility usage	40	
Laser:	215	
Focal argon, facility usage	215	
YAG, capsulotomy, facility usage	195	
YAG, iridotomy, facility usage	260	
Visual fields, facility usage	40	
Devahalagy		
Psychology		
Tests:		
Psychology – self reported test	20	19
Psychology – administered test	40	
1 Sychology administrate tost	,,	6
Other Services		*
Homo physician visit	160	1
Home physician visit Home nursing visit	30	, and a
District clinic nursing service	20	
District clinic linising service	20	
		į

Amalgam - three surfaces	90
Amalgam - four or more surfaces	100
Pin retained (exclusive of amalgam)	35
Acrylic or Plastic Restorations	
Composite resin - one surface	60
Composite resin - two surfaces	90
Composite resin - three surfaces	100
Pin retained per tooth, in addition to above	35
Composite resin involving incisal angle	110
Acid etch for restorations	35
Crowns - Single Restorations Only:	
Plastic (acrylic)	350
Plastic - prefabricated	125
Porcelain with semi-precious metal	450
Gold (full cast)	480
Stainless steel	100
Cast post and core, per tooth in addition to crown	185
Steel post with amalgam or composite build	
up, per tooth in addition to crown	150
Other Restorative Services:	
Re-cement inlays	50
Re-cement crowns	70
Sedative fillings	65
Endodontics	
Pulp cap - direct	50
Pulp cap - indirect	30
Vital pulpotomy	80
Traditional - one canal	225
Traditional - two canals	550
Traditional - three canals	775
Apexification	100
Apicoectomy (independent procedure)	300
Periodontics	
Adjunctive Services:	
Occlusal adjustments (limited; not involving restoration)	100
Occlusal adjustments (complete; not involving restoration)	200
Periodontal scaling (entire mouth)	120
11	

Periodontal scaling (fewer than 12 teeth)	60		Gold (full cast)	480
Special periodontal appliance	200		Out on Grand and	
14: II G :			Other Services:	7 0
Miscellaneous Services:			Re-cement Bridge	70
Periodontal prophylaxis (following active therapy)	60	\$ ⁴ ₩ ⁶ ·	Oral Surgery	
Prosthodontics - Removable		۲	Simple Extractions:	
		•	Single tooth	70
Complete dentures:			Each additional tooth	40
Complete upper denture	500			
Complete lower denture	500		Surgical extractions:	
•	200		Surgical extraction of erupted tooth	
Partial Dentures:			requiring elevation of mucoperiosteal flap	
Upper without clasps, acrylic base	200		and removal of bone and/or section of tooth	250
Lower without clasps, acrylic base	200		Removal of impacted tooth - soft tissue	200
Upper without clasps, chrome base	550		Impaction requiring incision of overlying	
Lower without clasps, chrome base	550		soft tissue, elevation of a flap, removal of	
Lower with chrome lingual bar and two clasps, acrylic base	550		bone and the removal of the tooth	300
Upper with chrome palatal bar and two clasps, acrylic base	550		Removal of impacted tooth - completely bony	250
Removable unilateral partial denture, one			Frenulectomy	250
piece casting gold clasp attachments, per			Alveoloplasty in conjunction with extractions-per qua	
unit including pontics (sectional denture)	550			
,			Biopsy and examination of tissue - hard	
Full cast partials:			(excluding laboratory fee)	150
Each additional clasp with rest	25		Biopsy and examination of tissue - soft	
Each additional tooth	25		(excluding laboratory fee)	150
Resin repair denture base	50			
Replace/repair clasp	50		Orthodontics	
Addition of teeth (one only)	50			
Relining upper or lower complete denture (laboratory)	100		Appliances to control Harmful Habits:	
Relining upper or lower partial denture (laboratory)	100		Removable	210
,		·	Fixed or cemented	210
Prosthodontics - Fixed		į.		
		9 .	Orthodontic Retention Appliances:	
Fixed Bridges:		: 3	Removable	250
Bridge Pontics:		H	Fixed or cemented	250
Cast gold (per tooth)	480			
Porcelain fused to semi-precious metal (per tooth)			Miscellaneous:	
	450		Palliative Treatment Fees ca	lculated according
Abutment Crowns:			to	services provided
Plastic (acrylic) per unit	350		Occlusal guards/splints	210
Porcelain fused to semi-precious metal per unit	450		Mouth guards	50